Currency risk 1,765 1,417 1,789 1,158 1,210 1,310 1,811 1,069

  Commodity risk 91 97 148 64 73 103 386 14

Stressed VaR 2,013 2,140 2,726 1,886 2,661 2,152 2,688 1,574

  Interest rate risk 246 354 460 234 382 296 382 235

  Currency risk 2,022 2,166 2,677 1,840 2,593 2,131 2,655 1,564

  Commodity risk 138 117 172 65 156 183 621 19

Operational Risk

The Bank adopts the standardized approach to measure capital requirement for operational risk. As at the end of June
2017, the capital requirement for operational risk was RMB95,272 million. Please refer to “Discussion and Analysis — Risk
Management” for operational risk management of the Bank during the reporting period.

Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

Supposing that there is parallel shift of overall market interest rates, and taking no account of possible risk management
actions taken by the management to mitigate the interest rate risk, the analysis on interest rate sensitivity in the banking
book of the Bank categorized by major currencies in the first half of 2017 is shown in the following table:

In RMB millions

Currency

+100 basis points -100 basis points

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (24,238) (41,908) 24,238 45,016

USD 71 (5,128) (71) 5,131

HKD 66 – (66) –

Others 263 (724) (263) 724

Total (23,838) (47,760) 23,838 50,871

Information Disclosed Pursuant to the Capital Regulation

66

Equity Risk in the Banking Book
In RMB millions

Equity type

At 30 June 2017 At 31 December 2016

Publicly-
traded equity

investment
risk

exposure(1)

Non-publicly-
traded equity

investment
risk

exposure(1)

Unrealized
potential

gains
(losses)(2)

Publicly-
traded equity

investment
risk

exposure(1)

Non-publicly-
traded equity

investment
risk

exposure(1)

Unrealized
potential

gains
(losses)(2)

Financial institution 32,134 1,475 169 26,437 1,132 122

Company 1,975 5,219 305 1,365 3,997 422

Total 34,109 6,694 474 27,802 5,129 544

[…]

A principal part of the Group’s management of interest rate risk is to monitor the sensitivity of projected net interest income
under varying interest rate scenarios (simulation modeling). The Group aims to mitigate the impact of prospective interest
rate movements which could reduce future net interest income, while balancing the cost of such hedging on the current
revenue.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s net interest income and equity.

The effect on the net interest income is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the net interest income,
arising from the financial assets and financial liabilities held at period/year end that are subject to repricing within the
coming year, including the effect of hedging instruments. The effect on equity is the effect of the assumed changes in
interest rates on other comprehensive income, calculated by revaluing fixed rate available-for-sale financial assets held at
period/year end, including the effect of any associated hedges.

Group

30 June 2017

Increased by 100 basis points Decreased by 100 basis points

Currency

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (24,238) (41,908) 24,238 45,016
USD 71 (5,128) (71) 5,131
HKD 66 – (66) –
Others 263 (724) (263) 724

Total (23,838) (47,760) 23,838 50,871

31 December 2016

Increased by 100 basis points Decreased by 100 basis points

Currency

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (8,885) (46,604) 8,885 50,242
USD (178) (4,450) 178 4,453
HKD 139 (8) (139) 8
Others 467 (635) (467) 635

Total (8,457) (51,697) 8,457 55,338

163I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  2 0 1 7

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report
For the six months ended 30 June 2017

(In RMB millions, unless otherwise stated)

(c)	 Market risk (continued)

The interest rate sensitivities set out in the tables above are for illustration only and are based on simplified scenarios. The
figures represent the effect of the pro forma movements in net interest income and equity based on the projected yield
curve scenarios and the Group’s current interest rate risk profile. This effect, however, does not incorporate actions that
would be taken by management to mitigate the impact of interest rate risk. The projections above also assume that interest